507402605 07/25/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7449533

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
AUSTIN C. JOHNSON			01/17/2022
KYLE SCHULTZ			01/18/2022
RONNIE BEASON			01/19/2022
NICHOLAS J. CANNON			01/19/2022
JUSTIN ROBINSON			01/17/2022
BARTON HICKIE			01/17/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	DOWNING WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT, LLC		
Street Address:	8528 S.W. 2ND STREET		
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY		
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA		
Postal Code:	73128		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number]
Application Number:		17872516	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA		
		(214)200-0853	
		the e-mail address first; if that is ung ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	
Phone:		214-651-5000	
	ipdocketing@haynesboone.com		
Email:	i	pdocketing@haynesboone.com	
Correspondent Name:	I	HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION	ON
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	 :	HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 2323 VICTORY AVENUE	NC
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	:	HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTIO 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700	N
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	:	HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 2323 VICTORY AVENUE	N
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTIO 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700	ON
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700 DALLAS, TEXAS 75219	DN
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTIO 2323 VICTORY AVENUE SUITE 700 DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 57959.14US02	NC

Total Attachments: 6

source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=57959.14US02 Executed Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Austin C. Johnson, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Edmond, Oklahoma;

Kyle Schultz, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Edmond, Oklahoma;

Ronnie Beason, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Lexington, Oklahoma;

Nicholas J. Cannon, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Washington, Oklahoma;

Justin Robinson, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Stillwater, Oklahoma; and

Barton Hickie, a citizen of the United States of America residing in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma ("ASSIGNORS");

have invented certain designs and improvements in

HOT SWAPPABLE FRACTURING PUMP SYSTEM

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on December 10, 2021, and accorded Application No. 17/548,087; and

WHEREAS, Downing Wellhead Equipment, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), an Oklahoma limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Oklahoma, with offices located at 8528 S.W. 2nd Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73128, is desirous of obtaining the inventors' entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the inventions, the application and corresponding applications worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their entire worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions, including the above United States application embodying the inventions and any other United States applications to or from which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 or § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial

property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the inventions in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the above United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for the inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this sale and assignment not been made, including the right to sue for, settle and release all past, present and future infringement of the foregoing, including the right to license and to collect and receive damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or settlements for infringement thereof;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said inventions, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries;

In witness whereof, the inventors have affixed their signatures as ASSIGNORS.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Dated:

Attorney Docket No. 57959.14US01 Customer No. 27683 By: Printed Name: <u>Austin C. Johnson</u>

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Austin C. Johnson</u>, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Itness Signature

Witness Name

Dated:_____

By: _____

Printed Name: Kyle Schultz

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Kyle Schultz</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 060607 FRAME: 0400 Dated:_____

By: _____

Printed Name: <u>Austin C. Johnson</u>

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Austin C. Johnson</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

Dated:

By:

Printed Name: Kyle Schultz

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Kyle Schultz</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

Attorney Docket No. 57959.14US01 Customer No. 27683

Dated:

By:

Printed Name: <u>Ronnie Beason</u>

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Ronnie Beason</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

2322 Dated:

.Ву: 🚞

Printed Name: Nicholas J. Cannon

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared <u>Nicholas J. Cannon</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Metisa Tucker

Witness Name

Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 060607 FRAME: 0402

Attorney Docket No. 57959.14US01 Customer No. 27683 By Printed Name: Justin Robinson

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared ______ Justin Robinson_____ to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Dated:

Dated: 1-17-22

By:

Barton Hickie Printed Name:

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared ____ Barton Hickie to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signatur

Vitness Name

PATENT REEL: 060607 FRAME: 0403

RECORDED: 07/25/2022

Page 5 of 5